

08-3903-ag(L)

08-4833-ag(CON) and 08-5571-ag (CON)

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF NEW YORK; RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CONNECTICUT; AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION;
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

and

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.; ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE,
LLC; ENTERGY NUCLEAR GENERATION COMPANY; ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN
POINT 2, LLC; ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 3, LLC; AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR
FITZPATRICK, LLC,

Intervenor-Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action
of the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC. IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL RESPONDENTS,
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS, AND AFFIRMANCE**

Ellen C. Ginsberg, Esq.
Michael A. Bauser, Esq.
Anne W. Cottingham, Esq.
Jerry Bonanno, Esq.*
*Counsel for Amicus Nuclear Energy
Institute, Inc.*

**Counsel of Record*

Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc.
1776 I Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006-3708
(202) 739-8000

Dated: August 12, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. NRC PROPERLY DENIED THE PETITIONS FOR RULEMAKING	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. NRC’s Denial of the Rulemaking Petitions was Rational and Addressed All Information Presented by Petitioners	7
C. NRC Has Performed a Meaningful Evaluation of the Environmental Impacts of Spent Fuel Storage	14
D. NRC’s Environmental Review Process Provides Ample Opportunity for Supplementation and Updating of Generic Environmental Findings Based on New and Significant Information	18
II. THE NRC DID NOT VIOLATE NEPA WITH RESPECT TO CONSIDERATION OF THE POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF A HYPOTHETICAL TERRORIST ATTACK	22
A. The NRC Considered Terrorism in its Denial of the Rulemaking Petition and in its License Renewal Rule	22

B. Under the Supreme Court’s “Reasonably Close Causal Relationship” Test the NRC Has No Obligation to Consider Hypothetical Terrorist Attacks in a NEPA Analysis 23

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	12, 15
<i>County of Rockland v. NRC</i> , 709 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Cross-Sound Ferry Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 573 F.2d 725 (2d Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>DiGiovanni v. FAA</i> , 249 Fed.Appx. 842 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Ecology Action v. AEC</i> , 492 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Environmental Law & Policy Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dept. of Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)....	23, 24, 26
<i>Nat’l Black Media Coalition v. FCC</i> , 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986)	8
<i>New Jersey Dept. of Env. Prot. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009).....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Public Citizen v. NRC</i> , 2009 WL 2195331 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Riverkeeper v. Collins</i> , 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)	12

<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1124 (2007)	3, 4, 22 27, 28
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 824 F.2d 108 (D.C.Cir.1987).....	11, 12
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	15
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	9

Administrative Decisions

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-07-11, 65 N.R.C. 148 (2007)	4
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-01, 67 NRC 1 (2008)	4
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-26, 2008 WL 4682677 (2008)	4

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3) and (c)	8
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	8

Rules & Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.802	21
10 C.F.R. § 2.802(e).....	9
10 C.F.R. § 51.23.....	17
10 C.F.R. § 51.23(a)(2009)	18
10 C.F.R. § 51.92(a)(2009)	19
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(2008)	19

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
-----------------------------	---

Federal Register Notices

49 Fed. Reg. 34,658 (Aug. 31, 1984)	17
55 Fed. Reg. 38,472 (Sept. 18, 1990)	17
64 Fed. Reg. 68,005 (Dec. 6, 1999)	17
72 Fed. Reg. 12,705 (March 19, 2007)	13, 14
73 Fed. Reg. 59,547 (Oct. 9, 2008)	17, 18, 21
74 Fed. Reg. 38,117 (July 31, 2009)	21
74 Fed. Reg. 38,239 (July 31, 2009)	21

Other Authorities

“Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants” (NUREG-1437)(May 1996).....	15, 16, 20
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, “Contribution of Working Group III to the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, 2007”	2
NEI, “Status & Outlook for Nuclear Energy in the United States,” (2009)	2
NEI, “Resources & Stats”	2
SECY-09-0090, “Final Update of the Commission’s Waste Confidence Decision” (June 15, 2009)	18
